Business-type activities: .
Water . 2,342,914   2,526,917   - 1,467,801
Sewer . 3,199,810   4,143,020   - 3,550,713
Electric . 17,214,533   19,755,831   - -
Other business-type activities: .
  Garbage . 827,569 899,765 - -
  Utility deposits . 23,045 - - -

Total business-type activities . 23,607,871   27,325,533   - 5,018,514
.

Total primary government . 31,286,495$   28,669,839$   1,755,764$   8,700,599$

General revenues:
Property taxes levied for:

General purposes .
Cemetery .
Fire Protection .
Other purposes .

Income taxes levied for: .
General purposes .

Grants and entitlements not restricted .
to specific programs .

 Permissive motor vehicle license tax  .
Investment earnings .
Miscellaneous .

.
Total general revenues .

.
Change in net position .

.
Net position at beginning of year

as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year, restated .

.
Net position at end of year .

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

CITY OF JACKSON, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

19

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(2,215,407)$   -$  (2,215,407)$
(1,269,171)   - (1,269,171)

(113,803)   - (113,803)
1,812,932   - 1,812,932

893,474 - 893,474
(4,494) - (4,494)

(896,469)   - (896,469)

- 1,651,804 1,651,804
- 4,493,923 4,493,923
- 2,541,298 2,541,298

- 72,196 72,196
(23,045) (23,045)

- 8,736,176 8,736,176

(896,469)   8,736,176   7,839,707

1,257,031   - 1,257,031
190,357 - 190,357
253,957 - 253,957

89,122 - 89,122

4,582,271   - 4,582,271

387,445 - 387,445
64,047 - 64,047

2,498,191   3,899 2,502,090
70,307 186,349 256,656

9,392,728   190,248 9,582,976

8,496,259   8,926,424   17,422,683

30,865,679   63,041,386   93,907,065

(109,212)   (11,745) (120,957)

30,756,467   63,029,641   93,786,108

39,252,726$   71,956,065$   111,208,791$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

20

City Other Total
Income Buildings and Governmental Governmental

General Tax Capital Outlay Funds Funds
Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and cash equivalents   . 6,552,461$   4,869,428$   3,100,000$   5,821,307$   20,343,196$
Receivables: .

Income taxes . - 1,361,615 - - 1,361,615
Real and other taxes . 616,718   - - 538,084   1,154,802
Accounts . 29,898   - - - 29,898
Interfund loans . 729,571   - - 400,000   1,129,571
Accrued interest . 49,809   - - - 49,809
Due from other governments . 130,661   3,731 - 436,795 571,187
Loans . 354 - - - 354
Leases   . 78,438   - - - 78,438

Materials and supplies inventory . 5,708 - - 71,053   76,761
Prepayments . 93,097   52,768   - 37,126 182,991

Total assets . 8,286,715$   6,287,542$   3,100,000$   7,304,365$   24,978,622$
.

Liabilities: .
Accounts payable . 33,496$   15,239$   -$ 37,504$   86,239$
Contracts payable . - 212,210 - - 212,210
Accrued wages and benefits payable . 50,712   62,236 - 30,871 143,819
Interfund loans payable . - - - 900,000   900,000
Due to other governments . 18,873   28,033 - 19,923 66,829
Payroll withholdings payable . 19,819   - - - 19,819

Total liabilities . 122,900   317,718   - 988,298 1,428,916
.

Deferred inflows of resources: .
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year   . 563,304   - - 490,842   1,054,146
Delinquent property tax revenue not available   . 47,976   - - 41,804   89,780
Accrued interest not available . 26,142   - - - 26,142
Miscellaneous revenue not available   . 20,065   - - - 20,065
Leases   . 76,375   - - - 76,375
Income tax revenue not available . - 702,333 - - 702,333
Intergovernmental revenue not available . 74,438   - - 172,950   247,388

Total deferred inflows of resources . 808,300   702,333   - 705,596 2,216,229
.

Fund balances: .
Nonspendable . 149,681   52,768   - 108,179 310,628
Restricted . - - 2,500,000   5,184,249 7,684,249
Committed . - 5,214,723 - 351,841 5,566,564
Assigned . 94,211   - 600,000 - 694,211
Unassigned (deficit) . 7,111,623   - - (33,798) 7,077,825

Total fund balances . 7,355,515   5,267,491   3,100,000   5,610,471   21,333,477

Total liabilities, deferred inflows .
of resources and fund balances . 8,286,715$   6,287,542$   3,100,000$   7,304,365$   24,978,622$

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF JACKSON, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

21

Total governmental fund balances  21,333,477$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.   20,459,298

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period
expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows of resources in the funds.

Income taxes receivable 702,333$